
 

 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Tuesday 28 January 2025 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265425 or email liz.smith@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Snow (Chair), Begley (Deputy Chair), Banyard, Bennett, Fullam, Haigh, Harding, Holland, 
Hussain, Miller-Boam, Parkhouse, Sheridan, Williams, M and Wood 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
   
1    Apologies  

 To receive apologies from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024. 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 
6) 

 
3    Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
4    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed:  
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

 

mailto:liz.smith@exeter.gov.uk


defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
  
5    Licensing Fees and Charges for 2025/26  

 To consider the report of the Interim Joint Director - Environment, Waste and 
Operations. 
 
 

(Pages 7 - 
22) 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265425. 
 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

10 September 2024 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Martyn Snow (Chair) 
Councillors Begley, Bennett, Banyard, Fullam, Haigh, Harding, Holland, Hussain, Miller-
Boam, Parkhouse, Sheridan and Wood 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Williams, M 

 
Also present: 

 
Interim Director Community Services (SL), Legal Advisor, Principal Licensing Officer and 
Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
 

1 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2024 were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Member declared a personal interest as indicated:- 
 

COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE 

Councillor Hussain 4 
 
 

3 Working Group Representation 
 
Councillor Hussain declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item and left the room. 
 
The Interim Director for Community Services set out the Taxi working group purpose 
which included previous work to review policy and likely areas which would be 
covered in coming months. 
 
Councillor Hussain returned to the room. 
 
The Interim Director for Community Services set out the Licensing Act 2003 working 
group purpose and the timeframe for requirement to review the policy. 
 
Councillor Hussain left the room. 
 
Representation on the Taxi working group was determined and can be seen at 
Appendix A. 
 
Councillor Hussain returned to the room. 
 
Representation on the Licensing Act 2003 working group was determined and can be 
seen at Appendix A. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
The Chair moved and Councillor Parkhouse seconded that the Licensing Committee 
agree representation on the working groups which following a vote was carried 
unanimously. 
 
The Chair reminded Members of the importance of the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chair called upon Councillor Holland to provide an overview of the Taxi Forum 
and reminded Members that the next meeting would be on 19 November.  Councillor 
Holland gave an overview of the history of the Taxi Forum and the Interim Strategic 
Director for Communities added that this was a Member-led group and it was 
important for the committee to hear of its work. 
  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

4 Street Trading Policy 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the Street Trading Policy Consultation 
Report making the following points: 

  that the working group had reviewed the current policy; 
  the Licensing Committee had agreed to the consultation; 
  the major changes were mandatory requirement for basic DBS Checks on 

applicants and staff, an assessment framework for officers to be completed 
as part of the application process, enhanced health and safety requirements, 
clarity around trading around Schools and Educational Establishments and 
Emissions Standards; and 

  that Appendix A shows comments most of which had been addressed. 
 
The Principle Licensing officer and Interim Strategic Director for Communities 
answered questions from Members making the following points: 

  plant-based food would be preferred but it would be for committee to decide; 
  the policy would act as a transparent document for applicants to prepare for 

application; 
  time was not an issue with the DBS application as the license application 

process takes longer; 
  each member of staff would require a basic DBS check; 
  mandatory DBS checks were discussed by the working group; 
  policies across the country were looked at during the review; 
  that there is an historic link between street trading and criminal behaviour; 
  that the ethos is of priority to local people; 
  that consideration would be given to risk assessment if DBS was not clear; 
  DBS checks could be carried out from age 16 but other regulations apply to 

those under 16; and 
  Policies were in place for single-use plastic and to encourage recycling. 

 
The Chair proposed and it was seconded that the Licensing Committee had 
considered the responses to the consultation and recommended the policy for 
adoption with effect from 1st January 2025, and following a vote was carried 
unanimously. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.31 pm and closed at 6.31 pm 
 
 

Page 4



 

Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE AND COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting:  28 January 2025 and 25 February 2025 

Report of:   Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety 

Title:   Licensing Fees and Charges for 2025/26 

Is this a Key Decision?  
No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 

1. What is the report about? 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to establish the licensing fees and charges that should 

apply for 2025/26 for those activities where the Council has discretion to do so. 

2. Recommendations:  
2.1 That the Licensing Committee recommends and Council approves the following:  

For the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026 the fees shall be as set out in 
Appendix B. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
3.1 The statutory principle in relation to the setting of fees is that they should be 

reasonable and should relate to the costs of performing the function, including staffing, 
administration, testing, inspections, hearings, regulation and appeals. 

3.2 The recommendation is in order to comply with the provisions of the European 
Services Directive (2006/123/EC) which was incorporated into UK law by the Provision 
of Services Regulations 2009. The legal requirements were considered by the 
Supreme Court in the case of R (on the application of Hemming and others) v 
Westminster City Council [2015] UKSC 25 and [2017] UKSC 50. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  
4.1 If there is no increase in fees there is a risk that the Council will not recover all of the 

costs for services or activities for which it is permitted to charge and increase the 
burden on the Council’s general fund.  

4.2 There will be a cost in adoption of fees, as some will require public notice to be given. 
However, this cost will be met from the existing budgetary provision. 

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
5.1 The fees and charges proposed in the report have been included in the Council’s Fees 

& Charges, which will be considered at the Extraordinary meeting of Council on 18 
February.  The impact of the proposals have been included in the Services budget.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



6. What are the legal aspects? 
6.1   The Licensing Committee’s responsibilities are set out in the Council’s Constitution 

and include setting and reviewing licensing fees other than those set by statute.  

6.2   The legal powers to charge fees is set out in Appendix A of this report.  

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
7.1 The Monitoring Officer draws Members’ attention to the legal implications as set 

out in paragraph 6 above but otherwise has nothing further to add. 

8. Report details: 
8.1 Exeter City Council has statutory responsibility for the administration and enforcement 

of a wide range of licences, registrations and permits. Many of these schemes allow 
the Council to charge a fee, payable by an applicant for a licence, in order to cover the 
costs (or a proportion thereof) of the administration of those licence types. In some 
cases, costs are also permitted to cover other aspects of providing the regulatory 
scheme.  

8.2 The basis in setting such fees is
[...]
fee is payable for premises exclusively or 
primarily carrying on the supply of alcohol for  consumption on the 
premises for events of 5,000 or more persons.

P
age 17



Appendix B

           Grant or renewal of personal licence 34.00 -                34.00 9 34.000 -                34.00 9
           Theft, loss etc of personal licence 10.50 -                10.50 9 10.500 -                10.50 9
           Duty to notify change of name or address 10.50 -                10.50 9 10.500 -                10.50 9
           Right of freeholder to be notified 21.00 -                21.00 9 21.000 -                21.00 9

P
age 18



 
 

Equality Impact Assessment: Licensing Fees and Charges  
 
The Equality Act 2010 includes a general duty which requires public authorities, in the exercise of their functions, to have due regard to the 
need to: 
 

  Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act.  
  Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
  Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do not 

 
In order to comply with the general duty authorities must assess the impact on equality of decisions, policies and practices.  These duties do 
not prevent the authority from reducing services where necessary, but they offer a way of developing proposals that consider the impacts on all 
members of the community. 
 
Authorities which fail to carry out equality impact assessments risk making poor and unfair decisions which may discriminate against particular 
groups and worsen inequality.  
 

Committee name and 
date: 

 

Report Title 
 

Decisions being 
recommended:  

 

People with protected 
characteristics potentially 
impacted by the decisions 
to be made:  
 

Licensing Committee 28 January 
2024 
 

Licensing Fees & Charges For the period from 1 April 2025 
to 31 March 2026 it is 
recommended that the Licensing 
Committee set the fees as 
contained in Appendix B of the 
report. 

 

Factors to consider in the assessment:  For each of the groups below, an assessment has been made on whether the proposed 

P
age 19



decision will have a positive, negative or neutral impact. This is must be noted in the table below alongside brief details of why this 
conclusion has been reached and notes of any mitigation proposed. Where the impact is negative, a high, medium or low 
assessment is given. The assessment rates the impact of the policy based on the current situation (i.e. disregarding any actions 
planned to be carried out in future). 

 
High impact – a significant potential impact, risk of exposure, history of complaints, no mitigating measures in place etc. 
Medium impact –some potential impact exists, some mitigating measures are in place, poor evidence 
Low impact – almost no relevancy to the process, e.g. an area that is very much legislation led and where the Council has very 
little discretion 

 
Protected characteristic/ area of 
interest 

Positive 
or 
Negative 
Impact 

High, 
Medium or 
Low 
Impact 

Reason 

Race and ethnicity (including 
Gypsies and Travellers; migrant 
workers; asylum seekers). 

neutral low There is no evidence to suggest that the proposed fees and charges 
would have a potential impact on this characteristic. 

Disability: as defined by the Equality 
Act – a person has a disability if they 
have a physical or mental impairment 
that has a substantial and long-term 
adverse impact on their ability to carry 
out normal day-to-day activities. 

neutral low There is no evidence to suggest that the proposed fees and charges 
would have a potential impact on this characteristic. 

Sex/Gender neutral low There is no evidence to suggest that the proposed fees and charges 
would have a potential impact on this characteristic. 

Gender reassignment neutral low There is no evidence to suggest that

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

28 January 2025 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Martyn Snow (Chair) 
Councillors Begley, Banyard, Bennett, Fullam, Haigh, Harding, Holland, Hussain, Miller-
Boam, Sheridan and Wood 

 
Also present: 

Head of Environment and Waste, Principal Licensing Officer, Legal Advisor and 
Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 

5 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024 were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Member declared a personal interest as indicated: 
 
COUNCILLOR 
 

MINUTE Interest 

Councillor Hussain 7  Private Hire/Hackney Carriage Licence Holder 
 
Councillor Hussain then left the meeting. 
  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

7 Licensing Fees and Charges for 2025/26 
 
The Head of Environment and Waste stated that there were a number of fees and 
charges which were statutory therefore could not be changed. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report drawing attention to the following 
points: 

 the recommendation was as set out in the report; 
 Appendix A set out the legal powers to set fees and charges; 
 setting fees and charges was important to negate the risk of falling short on 

budget; 
 Appendix B set out the fees and charges; 
 there was a corporate request to increase by 3% this year; and   
 some increased slightly more or less depending on the budget line. 

 
The Head of Environment and Waste answered Members’ questions making the 
following points: 
 

 legislation set upper and lower limits for gambling fees and charges and the 
Council reached the upper limit some years ago; 

 where fees and charges could be changed they had been; 
 licensing fees covered costs but additional funding would allow staff increase 

meaning more compliance checks could be undertaken; 



 

 successive governments had not reviewed fees for a number of service areas 
for which the public sector held responsibility; 

 HMO licensing was not a function of the Licensing team or Committee;   
 a larger increase would have limited impact on budget due to numbers of 

licenses in some areas; and 
 that the working group were looking at changes in policy that may have an 

impact on cost.  
 
RESOLVED unanimously that the Licensing Committee recommends the following:  

 
For the period from 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026 the fees shall be as set out in 
Appendix B. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.32 pm and closed at 6.04 pm 
 
 

Chair


	Licensing Committee
	28 January 2025
	Present:
	Also present:



